
No. 18-321

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
April Term 2018

MAMA MYRA'S BAKERY, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF TOUROVIA,
on Behalf of Hank and Cody Barber,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Tourovia

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 14
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	viii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	3
I. THE TOUROVIA STATE COURTS PROPERLY CONSTRUED THE STATE OF TOUROVIA’S PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION STATUTE IN LIGHT OF THE BAKERY’S FREE SPEECH CLAIM.....	4
A. The Public Accommodation Statute Promotes Civil Rights and Therefore, Requires an Expansive Application to Fulfill Its Purpose.....	4
1. The expansive nature and purpose of remedial legislation, like the State of Tourovia’s Public Accommodation Statute, is to further a compelling government interest in eliminating discrimination	5
2. This compelling interest to eliminate discrimination includes sex and sexual orientation discrimination.....	5
3. The Bakery’s exemption would undermine the State’s compelling interest and the duty held by commercial businesses to refrain from discrimination	7
B. The First Amendment Free Speech Clause Does Not Unconditionally Protect Free Speech.....	8
1. The Bakery’s challenge ignores this Court’s case law upholding the constitutionality of public accommodation statutes.....	9
2. The Bakery’s Compelled Speech Doctrine claim fails because enforcement the Statute does not require the Baker to affirm or carry a government mandated message	11
C. Petitioner’s Theories Create Unwarranted Distinctions Without Limiting Principles, Eliminating the Equal Protections Available To All Citizens	13

1. The status as a same-sex couple, and a marriage as conduct, are so intertwined, that legal distinction between the two is unwarranted.....	14
2. The Bakery is not a non-commercial entity dedicated solely to artistic expression, and does not gain First Amendment protection.....	15
3. The Bakery’s broad theory of association would encourage other commercial entities to act in the same discriminatory manner.....	16
II. THE TOUROVIA STATE COURTS PROPERLY UPHELD THE PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION STATUTE DESPITE THE BAKERY’S FREE EXERCISE CHALLENGE.....	17
A. This Court’s Free Exercise Jurisprudence Does Not Grant the Religious Exemption Sought by The Bakery.....	18
B. The Establishment Clause Precludes Petitioner’s Requested Religious Exemption, As It Would Favor the Bakery’s Religious Interests Over Others.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:	
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	8
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Durante</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	6
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964).....	15
<i>Boys Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	15
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	18
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	10, 14
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	19
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Estate of Thorton v. Caldor</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	20
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	8
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	5
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, and Bi-sexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	9
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	15
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	19

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	6, 14,
<i>Lee v. Weisman.</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	20
<i>Lombard v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 267 (1963).....	7
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	19
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	6, 14
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	15
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	19
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	5, 8, 9, 13, 15
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	6, 16
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	8, 11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	18
<i>Tcherepinin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967).....	4
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	18
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	6
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	11

<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	18
